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Course Objectives: Plan Review

At the conclusion of this plan review section, participants should
be able to:

« |dentify the applicable standards of 2015 IBC regarding
nonstructural plan reviews.

 Perform a building plan review to identify compliance with the
State Building Code.

« Perform a code compliance review of fire-resistance-rated
construction and interior finishes.

« Perform a code compliance review of the fire protection systems.

« Perform a code compliance review of the means of egress
including identification of exit access, exit and exit discharge.

* |dentify the requirements for accessible design of buildings,
structures and the site.
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Course Objectives: Inspections

At the conclusion of this inspection section, participants
should be able to:

* Prepare an inspection checklist for means of egress, fire
resistance materials and fire protection systems.

* Explain the role of building materials with in a structure and
identify locate of this information in the IBC.

« Identify the fire safety aspects of a commercial building
inspection.

* Explain the means of egress requirements as they relate to
commercial building inspections.

* Communicate scoping requirements for accessible design
}‘or buijldings, structures and the site on which they are
ocated.

Non-Structural Plan Review - 2015 IBC

Chapter 3: Use & Occupancy Classification

Chapter 4: Special Detailed Requirements Based on Use &

Occupancy

Chapter 5: General Building Heights & Areas

Chapter 6: Types of Construction

Chapter 7: Fire & Smoke Protection Features

Chapter 8: Interior Finishes

Non-Structural Plan Review - 20151BC

Chapter 9: Fire Protection Systems

Chapter 10: Means of Egress

Chapter 11: Accessibility

Chapter 12: Interior Environment

Chapter 14: Exterior Walls

Chapter 15: Roof Assemblies & Rooftop Structures
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Sample Project
81 Arch Street, Hartford

Sample Project
81 Arch Street, Hartford

Description of the Building

« Total of 5 stories

« Total of 53 apartments on floors 2 - 5

Ground floor can be developed as retail
* Elevator

Total area of 67,810 SF
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107.2 - Construction Documents

* Show in detail that project will conform to code

* Means of egress shown in sufficient detail all portions of
MOE, occupantload

« Describe exterior wall envelope with details of flashing,
intersections, comers, joints, roof, drainage, water-resistive
membrane, openings and manufacturer's installation

instructions

107.2 - Construction Documents

» Show in detail that project will conform to code

* Means of egress shown in sufficient detail all portions of
MOE, occupantload

* Describe exterior wall envelope with details of flashing,
intersections, comers, joints, roof, drainage, water-resistive
membrane, openings and manufacturer’s installation

instructions

Occupancy Classification (Ch. 3)

* Code sheet indicates M for 1st floor.

« Apartments: R-2 on floors2 - 5

S — P Mt e ¥ e
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420 - Group R-2

« Separation walls: Fire partitions per 708.

 Horizontal separation: Floor assemblies separating

DU’s from each other or other occupancies per 711.

» Automatic sprinkler system per 903.

* Fire alarm systems & smoke alarms per 907.

* We will save these thoughts for later....

504 - Building Height

504.1 General. The height, in feet, and the number of stories
of a building shall be determined based on the type of con-
struction, occupancy classification and whether there is an
automatic sprinkler system installed throughout the building.

504.1.2 Special provisions. The special provisions of Sec-
tion 510 permit the use of special conditions that are
exempt from, or modify, the specific requirements of this
chapter regarding the allowable heights of buildings based
on the occupancy classification and type of construction,
provided the special condition complies with the provi-
sions specified in Section 510.

504 - Building Height in Feet

* Bldg hgt in ft measured from grade plane to highest

roof. ‘ a—
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504 - Building Height in Feet

 Bldg hgtin ft measured from grade plane to highest

roof.
TABLE 504.3°
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET ABOVE GRADE PLANE
THPE OF CONSTRUCTION
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION TveEr Teen TveEm TYPEN eV
SEE FOOTNOTES
3 ERERE ) wr 3 )
X o N&* UL | 160 | 5 | 55 | & | 5 | @ 50| a0
ABEF.M.S,U . -
B UL [ 180 | 85 | 75 | 8 | 75 | # | &0
NSTF | uL [0 |65 [s5| &5 | 55 | & 50 40|
R S13R | 60 [ e [0 [60 | &0 | B0 | ®& B0 60|
[ s [0 [ [ & [ % [ & | % | & | w e |
I Note: UL = Unlimited; NS = Buibdings ot equipped throughout with an utomatic sprinkler system: S = Buildings equipped throughout with an sutomatic
sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1; S13R = Buldings equipped throughout with an automatic spriakle systems installed in
accordance with Section 903,3.1.2
[ b New Group R occupancies are required to be protected by an automatic sprinkler system in accordance with Section 803.2.8.
16
[
— f— — zosruowronn gy
- s
s
- — s
8 - - — s
_every
@087 0'- 0
(" suiome secrion - ure sarery
KeeoJ e = o
TABLE 504 4**
ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE
TYPE OF ConsTRUCTION
OCEUPANEY CLASSIICATION ERCII R T T
SEE FODTHOTES.
|A‘B|A|3|A|a‘nr‘n|a
‘ " [ |ll\.‘u[4|z|a‘z]c"ﬂ|]||
| e[ s s s [ 3 s [« =]
NEE UL 1n 4 3 2
R2 SI3R 1 4 4 1 ! 4 4 3
| s o el s [ s[5 ] s s+ ]5s |
Building is 5 stories. Do we have a problem?
18
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506 - Building Area

* Building area determined by type of construction,

occupancy classification, sprinklers, & frontage.

506 - Building Area

TABLE ©
ALLOWABLE AREA FACTOR (A1 = NS, S1, 513R, or SM, a5 applicable) IN SQUARE FEET

TPE OF CONSTRUCTION.

uPANCY

cSGcurancy | |see roomores | eET [ rwew [ vwew [ weew [ v |
[ n [ & | & B | A | w_ | & | B |
NS UL UL 21,500 12,500 18,500 12,500 20,500 14.000 | 9.000
M st UL UL 86,000 50,000 74,000 50,000 82,000 56,000 | 36,000
[ S [ UL | UL | ka0 | 57e | sas0 | 37500 | aison | 4zoon | Eno |
N§*H . -
SO uL uL 24.000 16.000 24.000 16,000 20,500 12.000 | 7.000
RZ
S1 UL UL 96,000 64,000 96,000 | 64,000 82000 | 48000 | 28,000
SM [ [ 72.000 48.000 72,000 | 48000 61.500 || 36.000 || 21,000

508 - Mixed Use & Occupancy

 Accessory occupancies: Ancillary & no more than 10%
of each story; no separation required.
« Exception for R-2 DU’s to be separated from other

DU’s & accessory occupancies per 420.

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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508 - Mixed Use & Occupancy

* Accessory occupancies
il =} llog Hi== I

508 - Mixed Use & Occupancy

* 508.3 Nonseparated occupancies

* Most restrictive occupancy governs for the building.

* Generally no separations required, with some

exceptions like dwelling units

508 - Mixed Use & Occupancy

* 508.4 Separated occupancies

TABLE 508.4
REQUIRED SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES (HOURS)

ccupanc ae ] e [reseo] SR, w2 | wana | ows
S [ M| s [us |5 [ws| s [ws| s [Ws| s [ws| s [Ns|s [ws| s [ns| s [As
AE N[N U [2 |2 [NF[1 |2 |N[1 |12 |NP[NP[3[4|2][5][2|NF
T, 13,14 — | [N | N[z |wF| T |NP| 1|2 |1 |Z|NP|NF| 3 |NF|Z|NP| Z|NF
] N[N [z [NP| 2 [NP| 2z [NP|NP[NP| 3 [NP| 2 [NP| 2 NP
[ ] — ===~z [e[we|np|3[nr[z [ne[z ][NP
F252.U —|=1=-1-1-1-1- N NJiJz N[N 3afz]3]2 [N
BFLMST | | — | | —[—| || || |N|[N[Ne[Np[2 |3 [1[z][1|NP
H — | =|=[=1=1=1=1=1=1=1=| =[N [NF|NP[NF|KP|NP|NF NP
HZ =111 -1 -1 [~N[~e][T1 W] [NF
H-3, H4 —|=1=1=1=-1-1-1-1=-1=-T=T1=T=T=1=71=7T7r[we] 1w
H5 — | =1=1=1=1=1=1=1=1=1=1=1=[=[=1=1=1=[|~[wrF

withan - S
than o




January 2020

510 - Special Provisions

510.2 Horizontal building separation allowance. A build-
ing shall be considered as separate and distinct buildings for
the purpose of determining area limitations, continuity of fire
walls, limitation of number of stories and type of construction
where all of the following conditions are met:

1. The buildings are separated with a horizontal assembly
having a fire-resistance rating of not less than 3 hours.

2. The building below the horizontal assembly is of Type
IA construction.

3. Shafi, stairway, ramp and escalator enclosures through
the horizontal assembly shall have not less than a 2-
hour fire-resistance rating with opening protectives in
accordance with Section 716.5.

510 - Special Provisions

CONSTRUCTION TYPE AND NUMBER OF STORIES IN ACCORDANGE WITH SECTION 503

/\:r:un EXIT ENCLOSURE

- HOUR EXIT ENGLOSURE

17 STGRY ABGVE GRADE PLAKE

[ swemwer |

TYPE IAGONSTRUCTION
GROUP 5-2, ABMHAND USE INCIDENTAL
(LOBBIES, STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL ROOMS)

Figure 510.2
HORIZONTAL BUILDING SEPARATION

From 2015 IBC Commentary

510 - Special Provisions

i . o
— §— — eocruewromn
FIRE RATING LEGEND R2
I I
1 HOUR RATED e
1 i R-2
N B _eveLs
246
2 HOUR RATED R2
1 o _ _ _eveLs
Type V-A s
3 HOUR RATED R-2 Const.
_ oz gy
0l Jid) 1]] B Type I-A 4w
™M Const.
_ EE

@007 0
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602 — Construction Classification

» Type I: Noncombustible materials with

exceptions in 603

« Type V: Any materials permitted by code,

generally wood frame.

602 — Construction Classification

TABLE 601
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (HOURS)

WeET RN WeEW  [TPER] _ TVREV
BUILOING ELEMENT
~ O D G 0 T ] W A 5
Primary sinuctural frame’ (see Section 202) ¥ || z 1 0 T 0 | HT | I 0
Boaring walls
Exterior 3 2 1 0 2 2 2 1 o
Interior ¥ r 1 ] 1 a VHT 1 o
Nonbearing walls and parttions See Table 602
Exterior
| Nonbearing walls and partitions See
Pl 0 0 o 0 [} 0 | Section 0 o
el 602,4.6)
Floor construction and associated secondary members
(see Section 202) ? * ! 0 ! i Hr ' i
Roof consinuction and sssoctaied secondary members » | o o 0 Lar || v o
(see Section 202)
Far SE 1 fout 3008 mm.
Fire- primry and bearing walls are permined to be reduced by | hour where supporting a rof oaly.
b ¢ . M and 5 ccugancies, ire bers shall vt framing aod decing

b required,
ty floot inmediately below. Fire-retardast-treated woud nsembers shal be allowed 10 be

less fre-resi ing 15 regqired.
. Not less than the ire-resistance raing required by iher sections of this code.

‘. Not less than the fire-reststance raing based an fre separation distance fsee Table 6032).

. Mot less than the fir-resistance rating as refierenced In Section 704,10

2
From sheet A0.0
Later we will look at some of the details to verify
compliance with required fire resistance.
0
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703 — Fire-Resistance Ratings

* ASTM E119 or UL 263 test criteria
* Fire-resistance designs documented from
approved sources (UL, FM, GA, etc)
 Alternate means:
» Prescriptive designs per 721
» Calculated per 722

» Engineering analysis

January 2020

705 - Fire-Resistance of Exterior Walls

TABLE 602
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE® %

TIRE SEPARATION DISTANGE - - - . OCCUPANCY CCCUPANCY
X ifowt) TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION | OCCUPANCY GROUPH® | GRoup p.1 M.5-1' | GROUP AB.E F-2L R S2.U"
X< All 3 2]
- A 3 z T
5<X<10 Others H -
A 1B 2 1 T
10<X<30 1B, VB 1 0 a
Others 1 1 r
Xz 30 ) [0 [ [

Fire Separation Distance is distance to property line,
imaginary FSD line between buildings, or centerline of
public way.

Need site plan to review for this.

705 - Fire-Resistance of Exterior Walls

9.5 ft from exterior
wall to prop. line

é £ Street o an

Less than 5 ft from
stair wall to prop. line

Ref: Sheet C3.1

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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705 - Fire-Resistance of Exterior Walls
s ”

FIRE RATING LEGEND

e 1 HOUR RATED
! 1 I O O TR
==} 2 HOUR RATED
i LTI 101 |
i - s kouR maTeD
Ai:; I
e
o

FACE OF BEARING
WALL TO MEET REQ'D
1-HR RATING

il
Cod
PROVIDE 58" TY?E X" Ref: Sheet A0.0
CWB AT INTERIOR

705 — Fire-Resistance of Exterior Walls

Sheet:
A0.1

705 — Fire-Resistance of Exterior Walls

P o <7 o

) Di y 2
eE T
s Dl

& = N N ‘

e LT

s Sheet:
A5.5
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705 — Fire-Resistance of Exterior Walls

uLe: usos

THICKNESS: 11 5/8°

ERERATING: 2-HOUR

0, -
—M

1o
Sheet: A1.2

705 — Fire-Resistance of Exterior Walls

ONE HOUR RATED--HUBER “ZIP

SYSTEM* SHEATHING AND TAPE
SYSTEM- PROVIDE TYPE X CYP. 8D
AT INTERIOR FACE OF ALL EXTERIOR

BEARING WALLS. - -

/73 waLL secTion

wy 127 = 1-0"
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705.8 - Exterior Wall Openings

1058

PR SEPARATION D1STANCE Ao DEGREE OF OPENIG PROTECTION
=3 SRGRTEoF PO e
Tnproected, Nompenkered (UF_ N5
Unpeviecied, Sprinkbered (UF, 7
Frcid 1
Gaprcid Nommpralersd 0 5651

U less than 5

Ep—

FraTeaed 7]
cmsrinlered (UF_NS)
5 o ess tham 10° Unpevieeied, Sprinkleeed (UF, 51
Fratecied ]
Unprotecied, Nomsprinklersd (UP. NS1
. Unpeutected, Sprinklered (UF, Sy
Protecied (F)
Unprotecied. Nomsprisklersd (UF. N1
1510 s than 20+ Unproterted. Sprinklered (UF. 57
Frotected ()
Ungroteciod, Nomsprinkderod (UP. NS)
2010 ews tham 257 Unpeutectd, Sprinklerod (U, 5
Frolected ()
Ungrotecied, Noasprisklersd (UF. NS)
2510 s than 30°+ Unprotected. Sprinkleeed (UF. 57
Protocied ()
Ungroteciod, Nomsprinkderod (UP. NS)
30 or e Unprutectd, Sprinklerod (U, 51
Frolecied () Mo Linit

1010 less thar

For SE @fodt - 3046 .
P N5 =L

o o I b sqepped v
e with . pesing st s

705.8 - Exterior Wall Openings

PER TABLE 705.8 MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL
OPENINGS BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE AND
DREGREE OF OPENING PROTECTION

NORTH FACE OF RUILDING TO
| CENTERLINE OF ARCH STREET
| EAST FACADE SET BACK (NOT STAIR) TO
PROPERTY LINE
EAST STAIR TOWER FACADE LIES
| oirecTLY on PROPERTY LN

SOUTH FACE OF BUILDING TO
| CENTERUINE OF WHITE HEAD MICHWAY

=== == = —

| oF ProspecT sTREST

22.27-> 20°TO LESS THAN 25" = NO LIMIT TO AREA
FOR UNPROTECTED. SPRINKLERED OFENINGS

9.5°-> 5°TO LESS THAN 10' = 25% LIMIT TO. |
AREA FOR UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED OPENINGS
©°-> 0°TO LESS THAN 0" = NO OPENINGS ARE
PERMITED |
51.4°->30' O CREATER = NO LIMIT TO AREA FOR
UNPROTECTED . SPRINKLERED OPENINGS. |

_______ ml

FOR UNPROTECTED. SPRINKLERED OPENINCE N

Ref: Sheet Al

705.8 — Exterior Wall Openings

BUTANCE FOM FACETO MOPIATY LML 9.5 — — — —
TanEs | 25% ALLOWAILE UNPROTECTED. S7AINKLERED OPENING
acs 5 | rasese s
ALLOWALLE UNPROTEETID, SPANKLELED OFIMING SQUARE | 1138 30. FT_(23%) = 143 30, 7. ALLOWARE
Pt we 1quate £81 52 FT,ACTUAL DRENMET

FaoTACE

s voos sty

EAST FACADE

Ref: Sheet A0.0 .

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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707 — Fire Barriers

+ Shaft enclosures: 2 hr per 713

* Interior exit stairways: 2 hr

+ Continuity: from top of foundation or
floor/ceiling assembly below to the underside
of the floor or roof sheathing above;

continuous through concealed spaces.

707 — Fire Barriers

9 \4} SR

o o s \Vﬁ I;?l.:);li.llw ‘g ﬁﬁ-.”éﬁ- II
s J X T J@;i? &

oot TR [

{2\ sta 1 - secrion T -

14t =10t
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707 — Fire Barriers
— il :
- & : 1
i L
7 é’r_‘é ]
i g
;Ql £
1 E TN Z
N L
T L

707 — Fire Barriers

| T i
0 |
&N
i :I
o HH A
e o]
:TJ -

708 — Fire Partitions

+ Separation walls for dwelling units

e 1 hour

» Corridor walls
* % hour (1020.1)

+ Continuity: from top of foundation or

floor/ceiling assembly below to the underside

of the floor or roof sheathing above; or to the

fire-resistance-rated F/C or R/C assembly ..

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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708 — Fire Partitions

+ More than 4-stories: Attic fireblocking or

draftstopping required at the partition line

* Not required if sprinklers are installed in

combustible F/C and R/C spaces.

708 — Fire Partitions

708 — Fire Partitions

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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708 — Fire Partitions
Corridor Walls

@ e ues
mcass e

IS BATING: 1 HOUR

s || 1207:STC50 min.

AOQ.1

708 — Fire Partitions
UL Design No. U305

Bearing Wall Rating: 1 hr

3 2) 5
] . ; ¥ STCRating: 56
= - - If R-19, 6 %” insulation
1) 3) @) & acoustical sealant
around partition
perimeter

= RN 7%= § . Non-Bearing Wall
7 .-
,ﬁ 2= Uo7 2 Ppartition Intersection

708 - Fire Partitions
Dwelling Unit Separation Walls
&

e
THiCKNES: 187

FIRLEATING: 1 HOUR.

AOQ.1

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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708 — Fire Partitions
UL Design No. U341

- Brg Wall Rating: 1 hr

#4 Sheathing is
optional

Non-Bearing Wall
Y'Y / /1 Partition Intersection

708 — Fire Partitions

Nz

708 — Fire Partitions

(=

L)slcnw-r\.ooxnu!ws\: warL
AR

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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708 — Fire Partitions

711 — Floor & Roof Assemblies

+ Continuous w/o openings; exceptions in 712:
» Shafts

* Inside dwelling units

» Protected penetrations

+ Supporting construction to have same rating

» Between buildings: 3 hours
 Upper floors: 1 hour (Type V-A & D.U.’s)
* Roof: 1 hour (Type V-A)

711 — Floor & Roof Assemblies

1 OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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711 - Floor & Roof Assemblies

TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL FLOOR

L5271 - 1HR RATED

34 GvrereTe
VAPOR BARRIER

(1) LAYER 3/4° T4G PLYWGOD SUBFLOGRING I
18" WOO0D FLODR TRUSS (20 WOGD FLOOR

TRUSS AT FLOOR 5

R-13 BATT INSULATION

778 RESILIENT CHANNEL @ 167 0.C.

(1) LAYER 573" TYPE X GWB

3-HR RATED HORIZONTAL SEPARATION

D302 - 3 HR RATED

34" (AVERAGE) GYPCRETE TOPPING
ACOUSTICAL UNDERLAYMENT
4-1/&" LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE

2" CALVANIZED COMPOSITE STEEL S || —
DECK

STRUCTURAL STEEL BEAMS
SPRAY APPLIED FIRE RESISTIVE A 4 'I
VATERIAL .

711 — Floor & Roof Assemblies
Horizontal Separation — UL Design No. D902
Restrained Assembly Ratings — 1, 1-1/2, 2 and[3 Hr. |
L ined bl: ings — 0, 1, 1-1/2, 2 or 3 Hr. (See Items 4 & 6)
Unrestrained Beam Ratings — 1, 1-1/2, 2 and 3 Hr.

»A 5%” th. Min. normal
weight conc., Fc 3,500 PSI

i+| Steel decking, @
Many options F
vop Spray-Applied

Fire Resistive
Materials

W8x28 min.
- size beam;

W/D ratio 0.8

SECTION A-A

711 — Floor & Roof Assemblies
Horizontal Separation — UL Design No. D902
Restrained  Unrestrained  Concrete Min Thkns Spray Applied Resistive Mtl, In
Assembly Beam Type
Rating Rating
Hr Hr
‘WBx28 WEx28 Joist Joist
When When Htem 1A Item 18
Deck Deck ‘When Deck When Deck
Is Is Blend Is Fluted Is Fluted
Al or All Cellular Cellular
Fluted Cellular or Blend or Blend
3 1-2 NwW 72 172 — 3-1/4
3 2 NW 34 1316 -_— 3-1/4
3 3 NW 1-3/16 1-5/16 - 3-1/4

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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711 — Floor & Roof Assemblies
Horizontal Separation

= =

[Wiexas 2y
= Ty
g £

=1 [ wizxis pol W1218 1104

g

3
wizxapol H Wiz

iy

\s2

Wi [ Wisan g

kS Wiz £ Wiz

Wisan 1)

-
WInsR0

S warmay

5] ey 212
o - T

711 — Floor & Roof Assemblies
Spec Section 078100 — Applied Fireproofing

*Section includes sprayed fire resistive materials
(SFRM).

*Shop drawings: Framing plans or schedules to
show extent, minimum thicknesses needed.
eInstaller qualifications.

*Fire-resistance design tested per UL 263.
+Steel members are to be considered unrestrained
U.O.N.

*Application procedure.
*Special inspections required.
*Repair.

Horizontal Assembly — Floors 3,4 & 5
Section 7, Sheet A5.6

NS AT
i‘;ﬂ‘ﬁ;}:u}i;{l{

Spec Section 092216
specifies %" resilient
channel & no gauge

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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Horizontal Assembly- Floors 3,4 & 5
Spec Section 092216 — Non-Structural Metal Framing

2 Dimpins s S v Furers

3 e Sase Meta Tochmess s ckcaed o Crawrs
B e As racaes o Crargs

= 2.716"

© e s
e Typical RC-1 resilient channel,
25 MSG galv. steel

UL Design No. L521 — 1 Hr
Section 7, Sheet A5.6

2 )

Altemate Insulaton Placement

5. Batts and Blankets* — (Optional) — Glass fiber or mineral wool insulation
...When the resilient channels (Item 6) ... are spaced 24 in. OC, no insulation shall be
installed in the concealed space. When the resilient channels (Item 6) ... are spaced
16 in. OC, the insulation shall be a max of 3-1/2 in. thick, and shall be secured
against the subflooring with staples at 12 in. OC or held suspended in the concealed
space with 0.090 in. diam galv steel wires attached to the wood trusses at 12 in. OC.
When the resilient channels (Item 6) ... are spaced a max of 12 in. OC ... there is no
limit in the overall thickness of insulation, and the insulation can be secured against
the subflooring, held suspended in the concealed space or draped over the resilient
or furring channels ... and gypsum panel membrane. 6

UL Design No. L521 — 1 Hr

6. Resilient Channels — Formed from min 25 MSG galv steel installed
perpendicular to trusses. When there is no insulation installed in the concealed
space the resilient channels are spaced 24 in. OC. When insulation (Item 5) is
secured to the underside of the subfloor the resilient channels are spaced 16
in. OC. When insulation, Items 5, 5A or 5B is applied over the resilient
channel/gypsum panel ceiling membrane, or when Item 5C, 5E or 5F is applied
to underside of subflooring, the resilient channels are spaced 12 in. OC.
Channels secured to each truss with 1-1/4 in. long Type S bugle head steel
SCrews. ....

7. Gypsum Board* — Nom 5/8 in. thick, 48 in. wide gypsum panels. When
resilient channels (Item 6) are used, gypsum panels installed with long
dimension perpendicular to resilient channels. Gypsum panels secured with 1
in. long Type S bugle head steel screws spaced 12 in. OC and located a min of
1/2 in. from side joints and 3 in. from the end joints. When insulation (Iltems

5 or 5A) is applied over the resilient channel/gypsum panel ceiling membrane
screw spacing shall be reduced to 8 in. OC. ...

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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UL Design No. L521 -1 Hr

From USG’s Fire & Sound In Multifamily
Floors Design Considerations:

The most common problem for both fire and sound in a floor/ceiling assembly
is the use of the wrong length screw when attaching the wallboard to the RC-1
channel.

All UL Designs require a 1-1/4 in. (32 mm) minimum length screw to attach the RC-1
channel to the truss or joist. A 1in. (25 mm) maximum screw is required to attach
the first layer of 5/8 in. (16 mm) wallboard to the RC-1 channel. However, the
wallboard is typically fastened with a screw that exceeds the 1in. (25 mm) maximum
length. If the longer screw penetrates the RC-1 and anchors into the truss or joist,
you have effectively caused the floor/ceiling assembly to fall well short of the
designed STC and IIC numbers. More importantly, if the screw anchors into the
truss or joist on the first layer of wallboard, you have no UL fire rating.

UL Design No. P522 —1 Hr R/C
Section 7, Sheet A5.6

X
¢ AR
A @l
Al Vaad ||

= B
@5 1O (—,\ @)/
Alternate Insulation Placement

6. Furring Channels — Resilient channels formed of 25 MSG thick galv steel.
Installed perpendicular to the trusses (Item 2), spaced ... a max of 12 in. OC when
insulation (Item 3 or 3A) is fitted in the concealed space, draped over the resilient
channel/gypsum board ceiling membrane...

7. Gypsum Board* — One layer of nom 5/8 in. thick by 48 in. wide boards, installed
with long dimension parallel to trusses. Attached to the resilient channels using 1 in.
long Type S bugle-head screws. Screws spaced ...a max of 8 in. OC along butted end-
joints and in the field when insulation (Item 3 or 3A) is fitted in the concealed
space, draped over the resilient channel/gypsum board ceiling membrane.

Roof/Ceiling Construction

Check specs
manufacturer

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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Roof/Ceiling Construction

Spec Section 061600 — Sheathing (HEW Zip System)

The roof sheathing specified by the Architect is Huber
Engineered Woods LLC, ZIP System Roof and Wall Sheathing

January 2020

Roof/Ceiling Construction

ICC-ES Evaluation Report ESR-1473
Huber Engineered Woods, LLC
ZIP System Roof Sheathing

5.0 CONDITIONS OF USE
5.6 Installation is limited to roofs

having a slope of 2:12 (16.67% slope)
or greater

Roof/Ceiling Construction

ZIPystem’

SHEATHING & TAPE

ZIP SYSTEM® SHEATHING // NOTES & LIMITATIONS

® Do not use on roofs with slopes less than 2/12.

INSTALLATION

ZIPSYSTEM.COM

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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Roof/Ceiling Construction

|Typica| roof slope is 4" per foot

Al.6

712 — Vertical Openings

» Shaft enclosures: Per 713

* Penetrations: Per 714

« Joints: Per 715

* Ducts & air transfer openings: Per 717

712 — Vertical Openings

* Individual dwelling unit: Permitted to
connect up to 4 stories, unconcealed.
. |

N -

A4
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713 — Shaft Enclosures

+ Constructed as fire barriers 707

» Or horizontal assemblies per 711 (or both)
* Fire resistance

» 2 hrs connecting 4 or more stories

» 1 hr connecting less
+ Sides that are exterior walls need not be

rated, just comply with 705.

+ No unnecessary penetrations

71_3 — Shaft Enclosure_s_

713.11 Enclosures at the Bottom

1. Enclosed at the lowest level
with the same fire resistance
rating as the lowest floor through
which the shaft passes, but not
less than the rating required for
the shaft enclosure.

A5.4

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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713 - Shaft Enclosures

713.11 Enclosures at the Bottom

2. Terminate in a room having a use related
to the shaft. The room separated from the
building by fire barriers or horiz.
assemblies.

713.13.1 Waste Chutes

*No other purpose for shaft

*Protected openings (not in corridors)

*Self-closing doors

A5.4

January 2020

714 — Penetrations

Protection of through penetrations and membrane
penetrations of horizontal assemblies and fire-
resistance-rated wall assemblies.

No details provided on the architectural drawings,
however, 16 systems provided with details in specs.

Spec section 078413 — Penetration Firestopping
*Submission of product data

«Installer qualifications: Approved by FM Global

*Products for every type of penetration with the proper F-, T-,
or W-rating

«Installation instructions

Labeling of each penetration firestop &

714 — Penetrations

28



714.3.2 — Membrane Penetrations

Required fire-resistance of a wall or partition cannot
be reduced by a building element that penetrates
only one side of an assembly.

Exceptions for steel electrical boxes, listed electrical boxes
of other materials.

Membrane
Peneuation Penetration

»

Approved membrane
protection firestop
systems

714.3.2 — Membrane Penetrations

This page added to end
of spec section 078413 —
Penetration Firestopping

M. Qutperform. Outiast.

714.4 — Horizontal Assemblies

Through-penetrations of fire-resistance-rated
horizontal assemblies shall:
*Be installed as tested in an approved fire-
resistance-rated assembly; or
*Protected by an approved penetration firestop
system (ASTM E814 or UL 1479)

Unless protected by a shaft enclosure.

There are exceptions....

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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714.4 — Horizontal Assemblies
Section 714.4.1 — Exception 1

= Through-penetration firestop systems are not
required for through penetrations of a single fire-
resistance-rated floor assembly for steel, ferrous
or copper conduits, pipes, tubes or vents where:
= Annular space protected with materials that prevent
the passage of flame and hot gases in accordance
with ASTM E 119 or UL 263.

714.4 — Horizontal Assemblies
Section 714.4.1 — Exception 2

= Through-penetration firestop systems are not
required for through penetrations of a single fire:
resistance-rated concrete floor assembly for
steel, ferrous or copper conduits, pipes, tubes o
vents where:
= Maximum size of penetrating item is 6 inches in
diameter.
= Annular space is protected with concrete, grout or
mortar for the full thickness of the floor or the
thickness required to maintain the fire-resistance
— rating.

714.4 — Horizontal Assemblies

CONCRETE FLOOR

FILLED WITH CONCRETE, PENETRATING ITEM
GROUT OR MORTAR
© 6" MAX. NOMINAL

 INSTALLED TO FULL THICKNESS DIAMETER
OF FLOOR, OR

* OPENING THROUGH FLOOR
1445Q.IN. MAXIMUM

® TOTHICKNESS REQUIREDTO
MAINTAIN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATING

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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714.4 — Horizontal Assemblies

Section 714.4.1.2 — Through-
penetration firestop system

As a general requirement, through penetrations of

a floor assembly will require the firestop system to

have both an “F” and a “T” rating. Three

exceptions can eliminate the T rating at the floor:

= Penetrations contained and located within the cavity of a
wall (above or below)

Penetrations by floor drains, tub drains or shower drains
protected by the ceiling of a floor/ceiling assembly
(“contained and located within”)

Penetration into metal-enclosed electrical switchgear (4
—=iNCh maximum diameter)

714.4 — Horizontal Assemblies
Section 714.4.1.2 Exception 1

= T rating exempted for penetrations contained
and located within the cavity of a wall (above or
below)

714.4 — Horizontal Assemblies
Section 714.4.1.2 Exception 2

= T rating exempted
for floor drains, tub
drains or shower
drains protected by
the ceiling of a
floor/ceiling
assembly

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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714.4 — Horizontal Assemblies

Section 714.4.1.2 Exception 3

= T rating exempt if
penetration directly
enters a metal-
enclosed electrical
power switchgear.

714.4 — Horizontal Assemblies

Section 714.4.2 — Membrane Penetrations

Penetrations of membranes that are a part of a fire-
resistance-rated horizontal assembly shall comply with
the requirements for through penetrations.

The following are exceptions....

714.4 — Horizontal Assemblies

Section 714.4.2 — Exception 1

= Annular space protection of membrane
penetrations permitted in lieu of listed firestop
system where:
= Penetrating items are steel, ferrous or copper pipes,
tubes or conduits.
= Annular space is protected to prevent the free
passage of flame and products of combustion.
= Aggregate area of openings through membrane is
limited to 100 square inches in any 100 square feet.

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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714.4 — Horizontal Assemblies

Section 714.4.2 — Exception 2

= Ceiling membrane penetrations of steel
electrical boxes may be made subject to the
following conditions:
= Horizontal assembly to be maximum 2 hours.
= Boxes to be a maximum of 16 square inches.
= Aggregate area of boxes is not to exceed 100 square
inches per 100 square feet of wall area.

= Annular space between box and ceiling membrane is
not to exceed 1/8 inch.

714.4 — Horizontal Assemblies

2.HR
HORIZONTAL
ASSEMBLY

CEILING MEMBRANE ELECTRICAL BOX

714.4 — Horizontal Assemblies

Section 714.4.2 — Exception 3
and 4

= Ceiling membrane penetrations of listed
electrical boxes of any material may be made
subject to the following conditions:

= Boxes have been tested for use in a fire-resistance-
rated assembly.

= Boxes are installed in accordance with their listing.

= Annular space between the box and ceiling
membrane is not to exceed 1/8 inch.

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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714.4 — Horizontal Assemblies

Section 714.4.1.2 — Exception 5

= Ceiling membrane penetrations created by the
penetration of a fire sprinkler need not be
protected by an approved firestop system
provided the annular space is covered by a
metal escutcheon plate.

= Applicable only where a sprinkler is installed at the
point of the ceiling membrane penetration.

January 2020

714.4 — Horizontal Assemblies

Section 714.4.2 — Exception 5

= Penetration of a
sprinkler
protected by a
metal escutcheon

- 15 : Bl plate
PENGEN | SHNGLER. 4
Y /)
\é,/

714.4 — Horizontal Assemblies

Section 714.4.1.2 — Exception 6

Penetrations of
noncombustible items
are permitted where
cast into concrete
building elements
provided the items do
not penetrate both
the top and bottom
surfaces of the
element.

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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714.4 — Horizontal Assemblies

Section 714.4.2 — Exception 7

7 ooR oA RooF o

JOIST OR TRUSS (PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR)
onE: y m—
oRTO: GEILING MEMBRANE
HOUR TIGHT TOTHE
HORIZONTAL oG NEwBRAE B TopPutes

ANY PENETRATION-
OF TP PLATES.

DOUBLE TOP PLATES.
WHERE WALL PENETRATES
GEILING MENERANE.
(CELING MEMBRANE I

PROTECTED PER
SECTIONS 714.4.1.1
oRTI412 ANE 18 NOT

INUOUS® AS REQUIRED
BY SECTION711:22)

fl «—— wavL sueatHED WITH TvPE X
GYPSUM WALLEOARD

715 - Fire-Resistant Joint Systems

Joints installed in or
F—— 1—1- between fire-resistance-
‘ - rated walls &
floor/ceiling assemblies.

‘ Approved system
ﬁ : designed to resist
passage of fire for same
rating.

No details on drawings
for these locations.

715 — Fire-Resistant Joint Systems

Joint between concrete
block & shaftwall transition
within a shaftwall.

Head of wall between steel
floor deck and framed wall
which is part of 2-hour
trash chute/room
enclosure.

No details on drawings.

0
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715 - Fire-Resistant Joint Systems

Spec. Section 078446 — Fire-Resistive

Joint Systems
*Product data submittals required.
eInstaller Qualifications: FM Global
*Use fire tested joint systems (UL Directory)

Other than a general description of where
they are required that corresponds with
715, they don’t graphically show where or
what joints must be protected.

106

January 2020

715 - Fire-Resistant Joint Systems

PART 2 - PRODUCTS

21 FIRE-RESISTIVE JOINT SYSTEMS

A Where required, provida fire-resistva jomt systems that are produced and mstalled 1o
spraad of fire according to requirements indicated, resist passage of smoke and
other gases, and mainian crignal fire-resistance raiing of assemblios o between
which firo-resistive jont_ systems are mnstalled. Firs-resistve joint systems shall
accommodate buiiding movements without impairing their abiliy 1o resist the passaga

of fire and hot gases.

B Joints in or between Fire-Resistance-Rated Construction” Provide fire-resistive joint
systoms with ralings daterminad per ASTM E 1966 or UL 2075

1. Joints imcluda thsa installad in or belween fire- resistance-rated walls, floor or
and

2 Fire-Resistance Reling Equal 1o or exceeding the fire-resistance rating of
construction they will fon.

€ Joints in Smoke Barriers: Provide fire-resistive joint systems with ratings determined
par UL 2079,

1. L-Raling: ot exceeding 5.0 cfmift of joint at 0.30 inch wg a1 both ambient and
slovalod lomposalures.

D Exposad Fire-Rasistive Joint Systams: Provide products with flame-spread and smoke-
developed indexes of less than 25 and 450, respeciively, as determined per ASTM E
B4

E Accessories. Provide components of fire-rasisiive joini systems, including primers and
forming materials, that are needed to instal fil maierials and to mantain ratings
TeqUIrGd. Use Oy COMpONNtS Speciied by INe-(eSiSUve joint System manutacturer
and approved by the qualibed lesting agency for syslems indicated -

715 — Fire-Resistant Joint Systems
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716 — Opening Protectives

Protection of openings required in:
*Fire barriers
*Fire partitions

In this project:
*Exit doors into stairways
*Doors in corridors
*Trash chute doors
*Elevator doors

716 — Opening Protectives

Protection of openings required in:
*Fire barriers
*Fire partitions

In this project:
*Exit doors into stairways
*Doors in corridors
*Trash chute doors
*Elevator doors

716 — Opening Protectives

TABLE 7165
OPENING FIRE PROTECTION ASSEMBLIES, RATINGS AND MARKINGS

[y VAN SIDELIGHTT
FIRERATED GLAZING MARKING
FIRE TRANSOM ASSEMBLY
e | oo I e SIDELIGHTITRANSOM PANEL
A
assempy |y | shutrer | DOORVEIRY | GLaZING MarKiNG
AssEMEL DOOR VISION PANEL® Fire Fire
e x Fire protection | o istance| Fire protection resistance
hows) RATING
thours)
Enclosures for
shafts, interior <100 5q. in. = D-H-80
exit stairways and >100sq in=  |NotPermitied| 2 | NotPermined | W-120
interior exit D-H-T-W-90
ranys
v | Maximum wr N
1 A D20 " D-H-OH-45
Fire partitions: stze fested
Corridor walls i
1 I, ! D-H-A45 3, D-H-A45
Other fire
partitions M
y Maximum ' y '
05 ! size tested D-H-20 'y D-H-20
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716 — Opening Protectives

B e

ey Mo e VN

T ORRIDOR r
Pl e &
e -

AV
bt \
N Level s pian
Nt/ oagst <o A1‘-3
716 — Opening Protectives
DOOR TYPLS LICIND T T
AB.1

717 — Ducts & Air Transfer Openings

This will be covered in the
Mechanical Seminar.

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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718 — Concealed Spaces

To cut off smoke and gases spreading
within combustible construction,
concealed spaces are protected by two
means:

*Fireblocking

*Draftstopping

This applies to floors 2 — 5, Type V-A

718 — Concealed Spaces

718.2.1 Fireblocking materials. Fireblocking shall con-

sist of the following materials:

. Two-inch (51 mm) nominal lumber.

~

. Two thicknesses of 1-inch (25 mm) nominal lumber
with broken lap joints.

. One thickness of 0.719-inch (18.3 mm) wood struc-
tural panels with joints backed by 0.719-inch (18.3
mm) wood structural panels.

. One thickness of 0.75-inch (19.1 mm) particleboard
with joints backed by 0.75-inch (19 mm) particle-
board.

. One-half-inch (12.7 mm) gypsum board.

. One-fourth-inch (6.4 mm) cement-based millboard.

. Batts or blankets of mineral wool, mineral fiber or
other approved materials installed in such a manner
as to be securely retained in place.

. Cellulose insulation installed as tested for the spe-
cific application.

w

-

@

- o

o

718 — Concealed Spaces
718.2.3 Connections Between Horizontal and
Vertical Spaces

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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718 — Concealed Spaces
718.3 Draftstopping in Floors

Materials:
*%2” min. gypsum board
+3/8” min. wood structural panel
+3/8” min. particleboard
*1” min. nominal lumber
*Cement fiberboard (no thickness specified)
*Mineral wool or glass fiber, batts or blankets
*Other approved materials

718 — Concealed Spaces
718.3 Draftstopping in Floors

Group R-2, sprinklered per NFPA 13:
*Not required

718 — Concealed Spaces
718.4 Draftstopping in Attics

Group R-2 w/ NFPA 13 sprinkler system:
*Not required.

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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NFPA 13-2013

8.15.1.2 Concealed Spaces Not
Requiring Sprinkler Protection

The base requirement is that concealed
spaces in wood-framed floors and roofs
will have sprinklers.

Several conditions are provided where
sprinklers would not be required in
concealed spaces.

January 2020

NFPA 13-2013

8.15.1.2 Concealed Spaces Not
Requiring Sprinkler Protection

] N
_____ \ i
= .
= | |
——r—T Sprinklers
o ol r,'li‘ﬁ‘{l‘:‘@- 3 required
Sprinklers b
{_ Not Req'd |
I

803 — Wall & Ceiling Finishes

TABLE 803.11
INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS BY OCCUPANCY

SPRINKLERED WONSPRINKLERED
oRoUP derion sxi stairwys Inlsrior exil stsirways and
and ramps and oxil ramps and oxit
Py passagemays:

Al & A2 B A
AFALAS B A
|| B EMEL B [ A
T B A
F T B
H B A
11 B A
[ B B
3 A B
14 B A
R2 C I B
LZ] T C
5 C B

] Na restrictions N restrict
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804 — Floor Finishes

804.4.2 Floor coverings minimum
critical radiant flux not less than
Class Il for Groups M and R-2.

With sprinklers, materials complying
with DOC FF-1 “pill test” or with
ASTM D2859 are permitted.

Interior Finishes
[ umeer Name Fioar Finizh Saze Finian Wl Fmizn Catting Finest
co0s Trass Roow Vet ) A8 2
CEEM— D [ERS E— b

903 — Automatic Sprinkler Systems

903.2.8 Group R. An automatic sprinkler system installed
in accordance with Section 903.3 shall be provided
throughout all newly constructed buildings with a Group R
fire area or in existing buildings that have a Group R fire
area newly introduced by change of eccupancy, occu-
pancy group designation or by an addition.

[F] 903.2.11.3 Buildings 55 feet or more in height.
An automatic sprinkler system shall be installed
throughout buildings that have one or more stories with
an occupant load of 30 or more located 55 feet (16 764
mm) or more above the lowest level of fire department
vehicle access, measured to the finished floor.

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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905 — Standpipe Systems

[F] 905.3 Required installations. Standpipe systems shall be
installed where required by Sections 905.3.1 through 905.3.8.
Standpipe systems are allowed to be combined with auto-
matic sprinkler systems.

[F] 905.3.1 Height. Class Il standpipe systems shall be
installed throughout buildings where the floor level of the
highest story is located more than 30 feet (9144 mm)
above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access,
or where the floor level of the lowest story is located more
than 30 feet (9144 mm) below the highest level of fire
department vehicle access.

Exceptions:

1. Class I standpipes are allowed in buildings
equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler
system in accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or
903.3.1.2.

906 - Portable Fire Extinguishers

» Refersto 2018 CSFPC (NFPA 1-2015
amended)
* Table 13.6.1.2 (amended)

* Not required for R-2 apartment occupancies

» Required in M which are ground floor

occupancies. No tenant fit up plans yet.

907 - Fire Alarm & Detection Systems

907.2.9 Group R-2. Fire alarm systems and smoke alarms
shall be installed in Group R-2 occupancies as required in
Sections 907.2.9.1 through 907.2.9.3.
907.2.9.1 Manual fire alarm system. A manual fire
alarm system that activates the occupant notification
system in accordance with Section 907.5 shall be
installed in Group R-2 occupancies where:

L. Any dwelling unit or sleeping unitis located three
or more stories above the lowest Jevel of exit dis-
charge;

3. The building contains more than 11 dwelling
units or sleeping units.

Exceptions:

2. Manual fire alarm boxes are not required
where the building is equipped throughout
with an automatic sprinkler system in accor-
dance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2 and
the occupant notification appliances will auto-
matically activate throughout the notification
zones upon a sprinkler water flow.
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1004 - Occupant Load

TABLE 1004.1.2
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT

January 2020

FUNCTION OF SPACE 'OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR®
Acgessory storage areas, mechanical 300 gross
equipment room
Assembly without fixed seats

Concentrated 7 net
(chairs only—not fixed) 5 net
Standing space | ne
Unconcentrated (tables and chairs) 5 net
Mercantile 60 gross
Storage, stock, shipping areas 300 gross
_ —
[Residential | 200]gross| |

1004 - Occupant Load
2015 IBC Code Commentary:

“The gross floor area technique applied to a
building only allows the deduction of the plan area
of the exterior walls, vent shafts and interior courts
from the plan area of the building.”

Gross floor area includes corridors, stairways,
mechanical rooms and closets.

1004 - Occupant Load

Net OK . .
00 501
e saer s ss7sa o0 | NetN.G. | 23758 r20e es7se T 00
Secirants 55 Securants s

| 13 | Y L |E

]

TAIR

TOTAL FLOOR 0CCUPANT mw% I b

a LEVEL 5 - LIFE SAFETY

116" = 10"

503 05
837 50FT /200 83750FT_j200
OCCUPANTS: 5 OCCUPANTS: 5
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1005 - Means of Egress Sizing

-+ 5- 10" 7' -4 E'T1 N — 7' - 10" 1

} +
AN A A

|

|

.

|

23

T T
i I i
I I
| [ [
DT

[ I [
I i

I

i | 9 TREADS @ 117

119 occupants (5" floor) x 0.3" = 35.7” required width of each stairway

Means of Egress

1006.2.1: 2 MOE required from each story; 1 MOE from each
dwelling unit.

Table 1006.2.1 allows 1 MOE from roof deck, less than 49
occupants & max. common path of egress travel less than 75’
1007.1.1 Exits separated by at least 1/3 diagonal of story.
1017: Max. exit access travel distance, 250'.

1008 — Means of Egress lllumination

* MOE including discharge illuminated at all times

building space served by MOE is occupied.

* Not req’d within dwelling units

» Emergency power required for MOE illumination

in corridors and exit stairways.

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
45




1009 — Accessible Means of Egress

* Not less than 1 accessible MOE required.
» Accessible routes
« Interior exit stairways
» Elevators (accessible floor 4+ stories above LED)

« Emergency operation & signaling per ASME 17.1
« Standby power provided.

ACCESSIBLE MEAN OF EGRESS SECTION 1007 A 0 0

PER 1007.1 TWO ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF ECRESS ARE REQUIRED PER FLOOR.
EACH STAIRWAY WITHIN AN EXIT ENCLOSURE COMPLIES WITH SECTION 1007.3 ANB 1013.1

PER 10072 AT LEAST ONE REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE AN ELEVATOR COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1007 4

Egress Stair Dimensions
Typical Stair Detail, Sheet A5.5

Handrail Extensions
Stair 2, Level 1, Sheet A5.5

1014.6 | % I\ ! !
« Depth of 1 tread 2|1 _}1 - b
beyond bottom. ‘ %’ ?/\ :
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Handrail Extensions
Stair 2, Level 5, Sheet A5.5

1014.6 i

* 12" beyond top

K
{
¢ |In the same o
N

& -0

direction of the

flight of stairs

V4 TREADS 811

IR
.
I

* No turns before 12”

g TReAos o 11
[ VAVAN AV AV

1107 - Accessibility for Dwelling Units

1107.6.2.2 Apartment houses

» Type A units: at least 10% containing more than
20 DU’s

» Type B units: all others

UNIT counT:

FLOGR LEVEL count Tree A uNITS
19 unims 4 TYPE A UNITS (TUDIO UNITS 8203 $213) (TWO FDROOM UNIT 4205, 42181
1 uwis
© unms
5 13 uNmTs 2 TYPE A UNITS (ONE BEDROOM UNITS501.511)
ToTaL 53 unmTs STYPE A UNITS (AS PER 1107.6.2.1.1
NOTE: ALL UNITS ARE TYPE B UNLESS GTHERWISE NOTED AQ.0

Compare Type A & B Dwelling Units
Al117.1, Sections 1003 & 1004

[Element __________[TyweA _________[TyeeB
Accessible entrance Yes Yes
Accessible route within unit Yes Yes
Turning space in each room Yes No
Exceptions for add’|

bathrooms; closets &
pantries <48” deep

Level walking surfaces Yes Yes
Doors clear width 32" min. 32" entrance
31 %" others

Door maneuvering clearance ~ 1003.5 has exceptions No

Operable parts Comply w/ 309. Comply w/ 309.2 & 309.3.
Clear floor space per 305. Clear floor space per 305.
Reach range per 308. Reach range per 308.
1003.9 has exceptions 1003.9 has exceptions

OEDM- Spring 2020 Career Development
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Laundry equipment

*Primary bathroom
Other bathrooms

Primary bathroom

fixture clear space
*Fixture clear spaces
*Grab bars

*Vanity cabinet
*Mirror

*Water closet

Toilet & bathing facilities

*Door swing not overlap

Comply w/ 611.
Clear space per 305.
Controls per 309.

1003.11.2
1003.11.1

Yes

Yes

No — blocking
Removable

40” max. height
Adjacent to wall

Compare Type A & B Dwelling Units
A117.1, Sections 1003 & 1004
[Element [Ty [Typen |

Comply w/ 1004.10
Clear space per 305.3

1004.11
1004.11 exceptions

Yes

Yes

No — blocking
Removable

40” max. height
OptionAorB

January 2020

cabinets
Work surface

Sink

Appliances

Refrigerator/freezer

30” wide — may be
removable base cabinet

40" galley
60” U-shape
Yes

30"x48” clear space for
forward approach.
Knee clearance under 1
bowl.

May have removable cab.

30"x48” clear space for
parallel or forward
approach.

Reach range for 50% of
freezer shelf.
Parallel approach.

Compare Type A & B Dwelling Units

Al117.1, Sections 1003 & 1004
 Element. KITCHENS ____| Type A

Clearance between opposing

Type B

40" galley
60” U-shape
No

30"x48” clear space for
parallel approach.
Forward approach is an
exception.

30"x48” clear space for
parallel or forward
approach.

Parallel approach.
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Type A Unit

24"
CORNER

WALL

w2442 w3s24 W3042  W302% Wi1242 UNIT

B30 ADA - CB36

24"Dw apa °°36 omana
ADA (REMOVABLEIDROP-IN ADA

(REMOVABLE) RANCE

ADD COVER
FANEL UNDER
CABINET ABOVE
SINK

January 2020

Type A Unit

TomT

A
20
uw--waﬁ
]
VB36

(REMOVABLE)

m BATHROOM ELEV.

w 1/4"=1'-0"

Type B Unit
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Type B Unit
s ]

T

247
CORNER
uuuuuuuu ’—wcsdz wizea—p 0N
PANEL UNDER g z w2441 waszd uNIT
CABINETS ABOVE y XX T v
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1107.7.2 Multistory Units

Provisions for living,
sleeping, eatingg=: ===
cooking & a complete~-1"
bath on this floor &
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1108.2.7 — Assistive Listening Systems

Space used for assembly
purpose with audible
communications

.

e

A/V monitor on roof deck

TABLE 1108271
RECEIVERS FOR ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS

CAPACITY OF SEATING WINIUM REGUIRED WANIIUM NUMBER OF RECEVERS
N ASSEMBLY ARFAS WUMBER OF RECEIVERS. 70 BE HEARING-AID COMPATIBLE

[ 50 or less | 2 [ 2 |
T g o

r BT I

Use of OEDM Training Materials

Use of Office of Education and Data Management
(OEDM) training materials must be approved in writing by
the State of Connecticut, Department of Administrative
Services’ Office of Communications. In approving of such
use, the State of Connecticut assumes no liability
associated with such use, including, but not limited to, the
user’s dissemination of any inaccurate information or
interpretation in connection with its use of these training
materials. Use of the training materials is at the sole risk
of the user, and the State’s approval of the use does not
constitute an endorsement of the user or its intended use.

MILTON GREGORY GREW, AIA
“GREG”

Licensed Architect - Licensed Building Official - Codes Consultant
(203) 217-1074
mggrew@grewdesign.com
www.CTbuildingcodes.com
www.linkedin.com/in/mggrew

Director of Inspections & Permits
Town of East Hartford
(860) 291-7345
mggrew@easthartfordct.gov
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